Total liabilities   64,141,899   92,798,765   136,842,060

Net assets   323,300,175   207,255,138   239,453,105

Equity

Share capital  22   166,278,560   166,278,319   74,556,705

Reserves  23   60,360,848   26,543,713   28,504,228

Retained earnings  24   96,040,081   14,384,092   (14,118,742)

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company   322,679,489   207,206,124   88,942,191

Non‐controlling interests  25   620,686   49,014   150,510,914

Total equity   323,300,175   207,255,138   239,453,105

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

  Share Capital  Reserves
Retained
earnings

Non‐controlling
interests  Total equity

  $  $  $  $  $

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements.
*The consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2017 has been restated. Refer to Notes 1, 3 (aa) and 34 for the explanation.

‐ 42 ‐

Balance as at 1 July 2016

As previously reported

  74,556,705

  21,401,642   91,471,250   ‐   187,429,597

Impact of restatement*

  ‐

  7,102,586   (105,589,992)   150,510,914   52,023,508

As restated

  74,556,705

  28,504,228   (14,118,742)   150,510,914   239,453,105

Loss for the year   ‐   ‐   (51,573,339)   (14,386,415)   (65,959,754)

Other comprehensive
income:
(i) Net movement in
investment revaluation
reserve net of income tax   ‐   1,413,645   ‐   3,064,776   4,478,421

(ii) Net movement in foreign
currency translation reserve   ‐   (4,495,815)   ‐   (3,013,732)   (7,509,547)

Total comprehensive
income for the year

  ‐

  (3,082,170)   (51,573,339)   (14,335,371)   (68,990,880)

Transactions with owners
in their capacity as owners:

(i) Issuance of ordinary
shares (Note 22)   91,721,614   ‐   ‐   ‐   91,721,614

(i) Recognition of non‐
controlling interest (Note 25)   ‐   ‐   ‐   5,802,390   5,802,390

(ii) Dividends paid (Note 9)   ‐   ‐   (1,406,298)   ‐   (1,406,298)

(iii) Acquisition of non‐
controlling interest (Note 22)   ‐   ‐   81,482,471   (141,928,919)   (60,446,448)

(iv) Share based payments
expensed (Note 27)   ‐   1,121,655   ‐   ‐   1,121,655

Total transactions with
owners in their capacity as
owners

  91,721,614

  1,121,655   80,076,173   (136,126,529)   36,792,913

Balance as at 30 June 2017

  166,278,319

  26,543,713   14,384,092   49,014   207,255,138

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

  Share capital  Reserves
Retained
earnings

Non‐controlling
interests  Total equity

[…]

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 118 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Similarly, the origination of deferred tax on Aurora Trust’s blackhole deductions, accruals and provisions were also taken up in 13 April 2017.

Accordingly, the recognition of the deferred tax impact relating to the US goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets in the half year were adjusted; the deferred tax on all US
investments and the deferred tax on the Trust’s blackhole deductions and other temporary differences were recognised.  There were no changes in the deferred tax liabilities relating
to the deferred tax position for Australian investments (principally IML and RARE) that were taken up in the half year restatement.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

The following tables disclose the impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for
the year ended 30 June 2017.

  30 June 2017

Previously
Reported

  Consolidation
Restatement

  Tax
Restatement

Restated

   $   $   $   $

Revenue   16,040,058   26,036,684   ‐   42,076,742

Net gains on investments   4,517,149   (984,491)   ‐   3,532,658

   20,557,207   25,052,193   ‐   45,609,400

Salaries and employee benefits   (7,356,851)

(14,859,825)

‐

(22,216,676)

Impairment expenses   (667,651)   (80,940,284)   ‐   (81,607,935)

Other expenses   (4,611,830)   (7,207,824)   ‐   (11,819,654)

Depreciation and amortisation expense   (858,737)   (1,488,270)   ‐   (2,347,007)

Interest expense   (2,169,719)   (2,900,242)   ‐   (5,069,961)

   (15,664,788)   (107,396,445)   ‐   (123,061,233)

Share of net (loss)/profits of joint venture/associates   11,393,895   5,592,534   ‐   16,986,429

(Loss)/profit before income tax expense   16,286,314   (76,751,718)   ‐   (60,465,404)

Income tax benefit/(expense)   (5,701,317)   19,196,838   (18,989,871) 1   (5,494,350)

(Loss)/profit for the year   10,584,997   (57,554,880)   (18,989,871)   (65,959,754)

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 119 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  30 June 2017

Previously
Reported

  Consolidation
Restatement

  Tax
Restatement

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Continued)   $   $   $   $

Attributable to:

The members of the parent   10,628,889   (43,212,357)   (18,989,871)1 (51,573,339)

Non‐controlling interests   (43,892)   (14,342,523)   ‐   (14,386,415)

   10,584,997   (57,554,880)   (18,989,871)   (65,959,754)

Earnings per share (cents per share):

- basic earnings/(loss) for the year attributable to ordinary equity
holders of the parent   34.08

(138.54)

(60.88)

(165.34)

- diluted earnings/(loss) for the year attributable to ordinary equity
holders of the parent   34.08

(138.54)

(60.88)

(165.34)

1  The amount of the tax restatement consisted of the reversal of $8.1 million on the previously recognised deferred tax asset related to the US goodwill and other identifiable
intangible assets  in  the half  year and recognition of $13.1 million as deferred  tax  liability on  the Group’s US  investments at 35%  income tax  rate. This was offset by $2.4
million relating to other temporary differences of the Trust.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 120 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  30 June 2017

Previously
Reported

  Consolidation
Restatement

  Tax
Restatement

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income   $   $   $   $

(Loss)/profit for the year   10,584,997   (57,554,880)   (18,989,871) 1   (65,959,754)

Items that were reclassified to profit or loss

Reversal of the share on translating foreign operations derecognised
during the year   (12,745,725)

12,745,725

2  ‐

‐

Reversal of the share on net fair value gain on AFS financial assets
derecognised during the year   (5,467,897)

6,085,557

‐

617,660

   (18,213,622)   18,831,282   ‐   617,660

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Change in fair value of available for sale (AFS) financial assets   7,358,414   5,244,255   (8,957,545) 3   3,645,124

Share of net fair value (loss)/gain on AFS financial assets of an
associate   ‐

215,637

‐

215,637

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   (3,709,882)   (4,140,297)   340,632 4   (7,509,547)

   3,648,532   1,319,595   (8,616,913)   (3,648,786)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year   (14,565,090)   20,150,877   (8,616,913)   (3,031,126)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income   (3,980,093)   (37,404,003)   (27,606,784)   (68,990,880)

Attributable to:

The members of the parent   (3,936,201)   (23,112,934)   (27,606,784)   (54,655,919)

Non‐controlling interests   (43,892)   (14,291,069)   ‐   (14,334,961)

   (3,980,093)   (37,404,003)   (27,606,784)   (68,990,880)

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 121 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income (Continued)

1  The amount of the tax restatement consisted of the reversal of $8.1 million on the previously recognised deferred tax asset related to  the US goodwill and other identifiable
intangible assets  in  the half  year and recognition of $13.1 million as deferred  tax  liability on  the Group’s US  investments at 35%  income tax  rate. This was offset by $2.4

[…]

 The statement of financial position for 2017 reflects the reversal of the increment in value of IML and Aperio that arose on the application of acquisition accounting in
addition to the resetting of the carrying value of IML, Celeste, ROC to historic carrying values.

 The retained earnings are affected by the loss recorded on the revaluation decrements in Aether and Seizert.

 Deferred  tax  liabilities were adjusted  in  reflection of  the  restated carrying value of Australian  investments and deferred  tax assets and  liabilities associated with  the
goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets relating to Aether and Seizert.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 122 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  1 July 2016   30 June 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Continued)

Previously

Reported

  Consolidation

Adjustments

Restated1

  Previously
Reported

  Consolidation
Restatement

  Tax
Restatement

Restated

  $   $   $   $   $   $   $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   2,997,744 20,784,134 23,781,878 40,248,286   ‐   ‐   40,248,286

Trade and other receivables   11,906,851 (3,713,822) 8,193,029 6,846,038   (119,365)   ‐   6,726,673

Loans and other receivables   ‐ ‐ ‐ 303,682   ‐   ‐   303,682

Other assets   ‐ 2,017,151 2,017,151 2,606,694*   ‐   ‐   2,606,694

Total current assets  14,904,595 19,087,463 33,992,058 50,004,700   (119,365)   ‐   49,885,335

Non‐current assets

Loans and other receivables   ‐ 5,295,915 5,295,915 3,292,247   ‐   ‐   3,292,247

Other financial assets   ‐ 60,812,382 60,812,382 52,874,277   61   ‐   52,874,338

Investments in a joint venture  210,056,666 (210,056,666) 1  ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Investments in associates   ‐ 92,044,454 2  92,044,454 188,974,745   (109,476,152) 2  ‐   79,498,593

Intangible assets   ‐ 175,790,348 3  175,790,348 64,846,258 37,563,732   ‐ 102,409,9903

Deferred tax assets  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐   1,886,625   (1,886,625) 4  ‐

Other assets, property and equipment   ‐ 8,360,008 8,360,008 12,093,400*   ‐   ‐   12,093,400

Total non‐current assets  210,056,666 132,246,441 342,303,107 322,080,927   (70,025,734)   (1,886,625)   250,168,568

Total assets  224,961,261 151,333,904 376,295,165 372,085,627   (70,145,099)   (1,886,625)   300,053,903

1 The Company previously accounted for its investment in the Trust as a joint venture upon acquisition of the initial interest of 61.22% (65.15% as at 31 December 2016 and 30
June  2017)  originally  measured  at  fair  value  on  the  date  of  acquisition  and  subsequently  adjusted  for  the  Company’s  share  of  the  Trust’s  profit  or  loss,  reserves  and
distributions received from the Trust. Under consolidation accounting, the  investment  in the joint venture  is removed and the Trust  is fully consolidated in the Company’s
financial statements. Investments in subsidiaries, associates and other financial assets held directly by the Trust were previously indirectly recognised through the investment

[…]

million.

As at 30 June 2017,  the  intangible assets of the Group consisted of goodwill of $77.2 million and other  identifiable  intangible assets of $25.2 million, net of $81.6 million
impairment and $8.2 million of foreign currency movement.

4 The amount in the tax restatement column is the reversal of the previously recognised deferred tax asset relating to the US goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets
and reclassification of the deferred tax liability relating to the deferred tax position for Australian investments (principally IML and RARE) that were taken up in the half year
restatement.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 124 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  1 July 2016   30 June 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Continued)

Previously

Reported

  Consolidation

Adjustments

Restated1

  Previously
Reported

Consolidation
Restatement

  Tax
Restatement

Restated

  $   $   $   $   $   $   $

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   2,000,884   11,290,492   13,291,376   4,821,961   ‐   ‐   4,821,961

Financial liabilities   ‐   21,874,929   21,874,929   27,981,577   ‐   ‐   27,981,577

Provisions   236,468   ‐   236,468   345,102   ‐   ‐   345,102

Current tax liabilities   14,157,614   1,013,634   15,171,248   5,069,098   ‐   17,208   5,086,306

Total current liabilities   16,394,966   34,179,055   50,574,021   38,217,738   ‐   17,208   38,234,946

Non‐current liabilities
Financial liabilities   ‐   73,939,097 5   73,939,097   28,710,254   ‐   ‐   28,710,254

Provisions   175,268   ‐   175,268   150,614   ‐   ‐   150,614

Deferred tax liabilities   20,961,430   (8,807,756) 6   12,153,674   29,822,845   (29,822,845)   25,720,951   25,702,9517

Total non‐current liabilities   21,136,698   65,131,341   86,268,039   58,683,713   (29,822,845)   25,702,951   54,563,819

Total liabilities   37,531,664   99,310,396   136,842,060   96,901,451   (29,822,845)   27,720,159   92,798,765

Net assets   187,429,597   52,023,508   239,453,105   275,184,176   (40,322,254) (27,606,784) 207,255,138

5 This includes the financial liabilities of the Trust made up of $25.5 million for Seizert Notes, $43.5 million for the X‐RPU and $4.9 million for the share of retention payments to
RARE.

6  The Company initially recognised a deferred tax liability based on the disposal of assets from the Company to the Trust at acquisition date. The fair value of the Company’s
investment in the Trust was measured based on the fair value of the Trust's underlying assets and liabilities which were significantly higher than historic cost. This created a
large deferred tax liability at original acquisition date. Under consolidation accounting, given the investments are required to be recognised at historic cost, the deferred tax
liabilities are required to be remeasured on the same basis.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 125 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  1 July 2016   30 June 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Continued)

Previously

Reported

  Consolidation

Adjustments

Restated1

  Previously
Reported

Consolidation
Restatement

  Tax
Restatement

Restated

  $   $   $   $  $   $   $

Equity
Share capital   74,556,705   ‐   74,556,705   166,278,319   ‐   ‐   166,278,319

Reserves   21,401,642   7,102,586   28,504,228   7,958,207   27,202,419   (8,616,913) 9   26,543,713

Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)   91,471,250   (105,589,992)   (14,118,742)  100,693,841   (67,319,878)   (18,989,871)   14,384,092

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company   187,429,597   (98,487,406)   88,942,191   274,930,367   (40,117,459)   (27,606,784)   207,206,124

Non‐controlling interests   ‐   150,510,914 8   150,510,914   253,809   (204,795)   ‐   49,014

Total equity   187,429,597   52,023,508   239,453,105   275,184,176   (40,322,254)   (27,606,784)   207,255,138

7  The restated amount consisted of $22.0 million deferred tax liability on US investments including deferred tax liability on US AFS investments taken up through reserves and
$9.9m deferred tax liability relating to Australian assets (principally IML and RARE) being restated at historical cost.  This is reduced by $2.9 million deferred tax asset on the
Company and the Trust’s blackhole deductions and other temporary differences and $3.3million tax losses.

8  This is the non‐controlling interests of the Group determined upon formation of the Trust. In the restated consolidated financial statements, the initial equity contribution of

[…]

by the attribution of profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income. As at 1 July 2016, the non‐controlling interest was $150.5 million. On 13 April 2017,
the  Company  acquired  the  remaining  units  in  the  Trust  by  issuing  13,675,667  ordinary  shares  to  the  non‐controlling  interests.  In  the  restated  consolidated  financial
statements this had been accounted for as a transaction between shareholders in their capacity as shareholders and the excess of the carrying value of the non‐controlling
interests acquired ($141.9 million) over the market value of the shares issued ($60.4 million) has been credited to retained earnings in the amount of $81.4 million.

9  The amount in the tax restatement column consisted of the $9.0 million deferred tax liability of the US AFS financial assets less $0.4 million of the impact of foreign currency
translation.

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

‐ 126 ‐

NOTE 34: RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  30 June 2017

Previously
Reported

Consolidation
Restatement

Restated

 $  $   $

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash provided/(used in) by operating activities   (7,180,391)   7,757,523   577,132

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities   1,400,649   (15,227,636)   (13,826,987)

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities   16,446,868   13,085,354   29,532,222

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held   10,667,126   5,615,241

  16,282,367

Cash at beginning of the financial year   2,997,744   20,784,134   23,781,878

Unrealised foreign exchange difference in cash   184,041   ‐   184,041

Add: Cash and cash equivalents from the acquired subsidiary through business combination   26,399,375   (26,399,375)   ‐

Cash at end of financial year   40,248,286   ‐   40,248,286

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 39 006 708 792

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

‐ 127 ‐

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Pacific Current Group Limited, I state that:

In the opinion of the Directors:

(a)   the  consolidated  financial  statements  and  notes  are  in  accordance  with  the  Corporations  Act  2001,